

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 1783 of 2016**

=====

PRAKASHBHAI RAMESHBHAI VAGHARI....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 2....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR. HARDIK J JANI, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR SAVAN N PANDYA, ADVOCATE for the Respondent(s) No. 2

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

:

Date : 19/04/2016

ORAL ORDER

1. Shri Savan Pandya, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.2, seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply.

2. Ms. Shruti Pathak, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, submits that the Investigating Officer who has been impleaded as the respondent No.3, is not present today. However, the Head Constable from the concerned Police Station is present with the papers of investigation, though

the Police Inspector has been impleaded as a party respondent in the present case.

3. According to Shri Hardik Jani, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, the respondent No.3 has been served.

4. The affidavit-in-reply needs to be filed by the concerned respondents, which shall be filed on or before the next date with an advance copy to the otherside.

Let the matter appear on May 04, 2016.

The *ad interim* relief granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J.)

Aakar